

Corporate News

VIRTUAL ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF KAP AG APPROVES ALL PROPOSALS

Fulda, 30 September 2021 – The shareholders of KAP AG ("KAP"), a mid-sized industrial holding company listed on the stock exchange (WKN 620840, ISIN DE0006208408), approved all proposed resolutions at its 35th Annual General Meeting. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Annual General Meeting was held virtually. KAP AG's shareholders were able to vote on the agenda items via the shareholder portal. The Annual General Meeting approved all resolutions by large majority. Approximately 80% of the shareholders exercised their voting rights.

Among other matters, the joint proposal for the appropriation of profits by the Management Board and the Supervisory Board to distribute an increased dividend of €1.75 per voting share was approved by majority vote. In August of this year, the Company announced its proposal to increase the dividend by EUR 1.00 from originally EUR 0.75 per voting share. The Management Board and Supervisory Board had decided on the increase so the shareholders could substantially participate in the good current development of business and earnings as well as the proceeds from the sale of it-novum GmbH. Consistent with KAP AG's sustainable dividend policy, this move yet again underscores the reliability of its shares in terms of dividend payments.

Additional resolutions adopted by the Annual General Meeting included the ratification of the actions of the Management Board and Supervisory Board, the election of the auditor and group auditor for the 2021 financial year, the election of two members to the Supervisory Board, the approval of the Management Board remuneration system, the remuneration of Supervisory Board members and amendments to the Articles of Association.

"We would like to thank our shareholders for the trust they have placed in us. All in all, we look to the future with confidence. In the first half of the current financial year, we demonstrated our ability to act flexibly in all segments, quickly implementing planned measures under the Accelerate programme, while seizing new opportunities for the KAP Group. Our diversification has allowed us to achieve good operating results, despite the repercussions of the pandemic," Eckehard Forberich, Spokesman of KAP AG's Management Board, emphasized in his address to the shareholders.

KAP AG has published the detailed voting results on the agenda items on its website's investor relations section at https://www.kap.de/en/investor-relations/general-meeting/agenda-documents.

KAP AG • Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Christian Schmitz • Management Board: Eckehard Forberich (Spokesman of the Management Board), Marten Julius (Chief Financial Officer) • Fulda District Court, HRB 5859 • WKN/ISIN: 620840/DE0006208408
• Stock exchanges: Regulated Market in Frankfurt (Prime Standard) Open market (Freiverkehr) in Berlin, Düsseldorf, München, Stuttgart, Tradegate Exchange



Contact:

KAP AG Kai Knitter Head of Investor Relations & Corporate Communications <u>k.knitter@kap.de</u> +49 661 103 327

About KAP AG

KAP AG is a listed industrial holding company focused on upper mid-size operating companies offering attractive growth opportunities in their respective niche markets. Specifically, KAP AG focuses on four distinct operating segments: engineered products, flexible films, surface technologies and precision components. The Company uses targeted acquisitions to strengthen its existing operating segments or takes advantage of new market opportunities. KAP allows its shareholders to participate in its long-term profitable growth through a stable dividend. The Group currently has some 2,300 employees at 29 locations in 12 countries. KAP AG's shares are listed on the Regulated Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Prime Standard, ISIN DE0006208408).